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IN THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS, KAMRUP (M) 

C.R. Case No:  4155c of  2008 

u/s 7, Essential Commodities Act, 1955 

 State 

v. 

               Sri Uttam Roy  .....    Accused 

Present: Sri Sarfraz Nawaz, A.J.S. 
     Evidence recorded on : 01.12.15 

04.07.16 
28.09.16 

     Arguments heard on   :      06.03.17 
20.03.17 

     Judgment delivered on:      27.03.17 

Appearing for the Prosecution  : Assistant Public Prosecutor, Sri S. Zahir. 

Appearing for the Defence   : Sri N. Baksh, Smti A. Begum 

JUDGMENT 

1. The accused person, Sri Uttam Roy, has stood trial for an offence 

punishable under section 7 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955. 

Allegation 

2. On 09.04.2007, Sri Ganesh Boro, Inspector, Food and Civil Supplies, 

Guwahati acting on information about the use of domestic gas cylinders in 

commercial establishments and after receiving a verbal order from the Deputy 

Director, Food and Civil Supplies, Guwahati conducted a surprise raid at Dolly 

Fast Food Restaurant. He was accompanied by a team of the officials comprising 

Smti Biju Bordoloi Terang, Sri Krishnamoni Das, Mrs. R.O. Bhutia and Sri 

Manoranjan Kalita.  

3. During the raid, they found 1 (one) domestic LPG cylinder weighing 

14.2 kgs attached to a gas stove and 2 (two) empty LPG cylinders lying in the 

corner of the room. Sri Uttam Roy identified himself as the owner of the 

restaurant but failed to produce any documents for using domestic gas cylinders 
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in the restaurant. The cylinders as well as 1 (one) commercial pressure regulator 

were seized and given in zimma to Sri Sanjib Kalita. 

Offence Report, Cognizance Thereupon and Trial 

4. The then Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup forwarded the Offence 

Report prepared by Sri Ganesh Boro to the Hon’ble Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

Kamrup. On receipt of the same, a complaint case was registered. The same was 

made over to this court for disposal.  

5. My learned predecessor-in-office took cognizance and issued process 

against the accused person, Sri Uttam Roy. On his appearance, copies were 

furnished to him as per section 207, Criminal Procedure Code (hereinafter called 

CrPC). After hearing and on perusal of the documents forwarded along with the 

offence report, prima facie materials showing contravention of Clauses 3(1)(c) 

and 7(1)(c) of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and 

Distribution) Order, 2000 were made out. Hence, a formal charge under section 

7 of the Essential Commodities Act was framed against the accused person. The 

charge was read over and explained to him to which he pleaded not guilty and 

claimed to be tried. 

6. During the course of the trial, the prosecution examined Sri 

Krishnamoni Das as PW-1, Smti Biju Bordoloi Terang as PW-2, Sri Ganesh Boro 

as PW-3 and Sri Sanjib Kalita as PW-4. The prosecution also exhibited the 

Seizure List, the Offence Report and the Zimma Nama. 

7. On completion of the prosecution evidence, the accused person was 

examined under section 313, CrPC. He denied the allegations. The defence did 

not adduce any evidence. 

8. I have heard the arguments of the learned counsels for both sides. I 

have also carefully gone through all the evidence adduced on record. 

POINT FOR DETERMINATION 

9. Whether the accused, Sri Uttam Roy, on 09.04.2007 at about 3:15 

p.m., in his restaurant named Dolly Fast Food was found possessing illegally and 
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without authorization, domestic LPG cylinders, which he had been using for 

commercial purposes, thus contravening respectively the clauses 7(1)(c) and 

3(1)(c) of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and Distribution) 

Order, 2000 and thereby committed an offence punishable under section 7 of the 

Essential Commodities Act, 1955? 

DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF 

Prosecution Evidence 
 
10. Sri Krishnamoni Das, the then Inspector of Food and Civil Supplies, 

Guwahati, appearing as PW-1, has stated that, on 09.04.2007, after receiving a 

verbal order from the Deputy Director, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, 

Kamrup, he went for a raid at Bhangagarh. The raid was conducted at Dolly Fast 

Food Restaurant wherein his team found that the restaurant was using domestic 

LPG Cylinders in violation of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply 

and Distribution) Order, 2000. 1 (one) filled and 2 (two) empty cylinders were 

found. PW-1 has added that his colleague, Sri Ganesh Boro seized the cylinders 

along with one commercial regulator therefrom. He has proved his signature on 

the Seizure List. PW-1 has further stated that the cylinders were given in zimma 

to M/S Padmaja Gas Agency. He has also stated that the accused, Sri Uttam Roy 

identified himself as the proprietor cum manager of the restaurant. 

 
11. Smti Biju Bordoloi Ternag, also posted as Inspector of Food and Civil 

Supplies, Guwahati at the time of the alleged offence, came in as PW-2. She has 

deposed that on 09.04.2007, she (along with her team) had gone to Bhangagarh 

as per the direction of the Deputy Director, Food and Civil Supplies to check the 

use of domestic LPG cylinders by commercial establishments. They visited Dolly 

Fast Food restaurant at Bhangagarh and found that domestic cylinders were 

used for commercial purpose therein. They seized 2 (two) filled and 1 (one) in-

use cylinder. PW-2 has proved her signature on the Seizure List. PW-2 has added 

that the cylinders were given in zimma to M/S Padmaja Gas Agency. She has also 

stated that the accused was the proprietor of the restaurant 

 
12. Sri Ganesh Boro, who prepared the Offence Report in connection with 

the instant case, gave his evidence as PW-3. He has deposed that on 
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04.09.2007, after receiving a complaint, he visited the accused person’s 

restaurant at Kahilipara. On entering the kitchen of the restaurant, he saw that 

domestic cylinders were being used for commercial purpose therein. He found 1 

(one) filled, 1 (one) semi-used and 1 (one) empty cylinder. He seized them along 

with a commercial regulator. PW-3 has proved the Seizure List as Ext-1 and his 

signature as Ext- 1(3). PW-3 has further stated that the cylinders were given in 

zimma to M/S Padmaja Gas Agency. Thereafter, he submitted the Offence Report 

to the Deputy Director. PW-3 has proved the Offence Report as Ext-2. 

 
13. The zimmadar, Sri Sanjib Kalita was examined as PW-4. He has 

deposed that the officers conducting the raid had taken him with them. They 

seized cylinders from a number of shops. But he could not recollect whether he 

was given custody of any cylinder. Though PW-4 has identified his signature but 

he failed to recollect where he had put the same. 

 
Prosecution Case vs Defence’s Plea 
 
14. The learned Assistant Public Prosecutor has argued that the accused 

happens to be the proprietor of Dolly Fast Food Restaurant and he was using 

domestic cylinders for commercial purpose therein. Moreover, he did not have 

the requisite documents for the possession of the cylinders.  

 
15. Per contra, the defence has taken the plea that the accused is neither 

the owner nor manager of Dolly Fast Food restaurant. As is apparent from the 

examination of the accused under section 313, CrPC, the defence has pleaded 

that the accused was only a visitor to the restaurant.  

Rebuttal by Defence 
 

16. The defence has not adduced evidence of its own. But it has relied 

upon the cross-examination of the PWs to disprove the prosecution’s case.  

 
17. In his cross-examination, PW-1 has admitted that there were people 

present at the time of occurrence but none of them were made seizure 

witnesses. He has denied the suggestion that the accused was not using the 

domestic cylinders in question for commercial purpose. 
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18. PW-2 has also admitted in her cross-examination that though there 

were local people present at the place of occurrence but yet their signatures 

were not taken on the Seizure List. She has also stated that there was a lady in 

the restaurant but later her husband came forward. The offence report was filed 

against the husband. She has admitted that she did not seize any document to 

show that the accused was the proprietor of Dolly Fast Food restaurant. She too 

has denied the suggestion that the accused was not using the domestic cylinders 

in question for commercial purpose. 

 
19. PW-3 too has admitted in his cross-examination that he did not seize 

any document to show that the accused was the proprietor of Dolly Fast Food 

restaurant. He has further stated that apart from the official team, he did not 

make any independent person witness to the seizure in spite of the fact that 

many independent persons were present there. PW-3 has further stated that at 

the time of the raid, he found a lady at the restaurant but he did not find it 

relevant to record her name. In fact, she even admitted that she had been 

running the restaurant. Later, she called the owner. PW-3 has also stated that he 

did not make any inquiry to ascertain whether the regulator was a commercial 

regulator issued by IOCL or purchased from market. He also did not write down 

the regulator number. PW-3 has denied the suggestion that the accused was not 

the owner of Dolly Fast Food and that he was not using domestic cylinders for 

commercial purpose. 

 
Law Relating to the Offence 
 
20. Before analyzing the evidence on record, let me quote the relevant 

provisions of law applicable here. Clause 3(1)(c) of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas 

(Regulation of Supply and Distribution) Order, 2000 reads as follows:- 

Restriction on unauthorized possession supply and consumption of 
liquefied petroleum gas:- 

(1) A person having a connection for liquefied petroleum gas 
under the public distribution system, shall not 

 
(c) use liquefied petroleum gas for any purpose other than 
for which the consumer is registered with the distributor 
of a Government Oil Company; 
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Provided that the Central Government may by a general or special 
order permit the use of liquefied petroleum gas for such other 
Purposes as, it may, by order, specify; 

 
21. Further, clause 7 of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of 

Supply and Distribution) Order, 2000, provides prohibitions in respect of 

possession, supply or sale of liquefied petroleum gas equipment. Sub clause 1(c) 

provides that  

 
No person shall possess filled or empty cylinder, gas 
cylinder valve or pressure regulator, unless he is a 
distributor or a consumer. 

 
22. The above Order was promulgated by Government of India by using 

powers under section 3 of the Essential Commodities Act and as such any 

violation of the any of its provisions is punishable under section 7 of the Act. 

 

Judicial Determination 
 

23. Moving on to the evidence, it is revealed therefrom that the PWs- 1, 2 

and 3 were part of the raiding party. Though PW-4 has also stated that he had 

accompanied the team at the time of the raid, this claim has not been reiterated 

by any other PW. Moreover, he himself had lost almost all recollection of the 

incident. Thus, his evidence does not help the prosecution’s case much. 

 
24. It seems PW-1, PW-2 and PW-3 have corroborated one another on 

the claim that on 04.09.2007, they raided Dolly Fast Food restaurant and found 

that domestic cylinders were being used therein for commercial purpose. 

Accordingly, the cylinders (along with a commercial regulator) were seized. Later, 

the cylinders were given in zimma to M/S Padmaja Gas Agency. 

 
25. In such circumstances, the first and foremost incumbent obligation 

upon the prosecution is to establish that the accused, Sri Uttam Roy was the 

owner/proprietor of Dolly Fast Food restaurant. 

  
26. Let me see if the prosecution has managed to do so. PW-1 has stated 

that after the raid, the accused, Sri Uttam Roy identified himself as the proprietor 

cum manager of the restaurant. PW-2 and PW-3 have also stated that the 
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accused was the proprietor of the restaurant. It is pertinent to mention here that 

PW-3 has deposed that the restaurant was located at Kahilipara. However, the 

same appears to be an inadvertent mistake. After all, it was PW-3 who had filed 

the Offence Report wherein he has categorically mentioned that the restaurant is 

located at Bhangagarh.  

 
27. Thus, it seems that all of the three PWs have concurred that the 

accused, Sri Uttam Roy was the proprietor of the restaurant. However, it is also 

true that save the claims of the PWs there is no other evidence to the effect that 

the accused is the owner or proprietor of the concerned restaurant. In fact, on a 

more careful consideration of the evidence of the PWs, it is seen that PW-2 and 

PW-3 have only testified to the effect that the restaurant belongs to the accused. 

They have failed to specify how they ascertained the same.  

 
28. It is only PW-1 who has deposed to the effect that the accused 

identified himself as the proprietor of the restaurant. However, the accused has 

vehemently denied ever making such statement. He has stated in his statement 

recorded under section 313, CrPC that he was only a visitor to the restaurant.  

 
29. Now, it is worth recollecting here that in their cross-examination, both 

PW-2 and PW-3 have stated that at the time of the raid, they found a lady at the 

restaurant. PW-3 has even stated that she admitted before him that she had 

been running the restaurant. Yet PW-3 did not deem it worthwhile to even record 

her name. 

 
30. The learned Assistant Public Prosecutor has tried to counter this 

lacuna by saying that the accused had made a confessional statement to the 

effect that domestic LPG cylinders were recovered from his restaurant.  

 
31. It is pertinent to mention here that the statement recorded by the 

Food and Civil Supplies Inspector in exercise of powers under The Essential 

Commodities Act, 1955 cannot be said to be a statement before a police officer 

for the purpose of Section 25 of the Indian Evidence Act. Therefore, such a 

statement would be admissible in evidence. However, what the learned Assistant 

Public Prosecutor seems to have failed to notice is that the statement has not 
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been proved either by the concerned Inspector or by the attesting witnesses. As 

such, the statement cannot be used as proof against the accused. Nor can it be 

sufficient to raise a presumption of mens rea as per the provisions of Section 

10(c) of the Essential Commodities Act. 

 
32. The learned Assistant Public Prosecutor has further argued that 

notwithstanding the failure to prove the accused person’s ownership over the 

concerned restaurant, the fact remains that the domestic cylinders in question 

were seized from the possession of the accused, Sri Uttam Roy. He has 

submitted that PW-1, PW-2 and PW-3 have duly proved the Seizure List (Ext-2). 

As such, the accused cannot escape culpability by claiming that he was not the 

owner of the restaurant.  

 
33. Per contra, the learned defence counsel has argued that the seizure 

was not made according to the established principles of law. He has argued that 

the there was a violation of Section 100, CrPC at the time of the seizure as there 

were no independent witnesses present at that time.  

 
34. On perusal of the Seizure List (Ext-2), it is seen that vide the same, 

PW-3 had seized 1 (one) filled cylinder, 2 (two) empty cylinders and 1 (one) 

commercial regulator. On going through the list of witnesses in Ext-2, it is seen 

that the same comprises only the members of the raiding team. Out of the 3 

(three) witnesses, the prosecution has managed to prove the signatures of PW-1 

and PW-2. The signature of Mrs. R.O. Bhutia could not be proved as she could 

not be brought to the witness stand.  

 
35. Thus, it is clear that indeed the seizure had no independent 

witnesses. This is despite the admissions made by PW-1, PW-2 and PW-3 that 

independent and local people were present at the time of the seizure.  

 
36. Section 100(4), CrPC has postulated that  

 
Before making a search under this Chapter, the officer or other 
person about to make it shall call upon two or more independent 
and respectable inhabitants of the locality in which the place to be 
searched is situate or of any other locality if no such inhabitant of 
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the said locality is available or is willing to be a witness to the 
search, to attend and witness the search and may issue an order 
in writing to them or any of them so to do. 

 
37. Thus, it is clear that Section 100(4), CrPC has mandated that seizure 

must be witnessed by at least 2 (two) independent witnesses. However, it has 

been a matter of common experience that the local populace is not interested to 

be made witnesses in criminal cases when they have no concern or interest in 

the outcome of the case. In the current days of deteriorating law and order 

situation, strict compliance of the rules regulating search and seizure demands a 

rational approach. Very few local witnesses have the courage to depose against 

their powerful neighbours or habitual miscreants obviously for fear of life and 

honour. In almost all cases local or public witnesses come to the court to say 

that they signed blank papers on the asking of the law enforcing agency and 

they did not see the recovery of incriminating articles. As such, a rigid view on 

the rules of search and seizure should not be blown too far, else we may stray 

into wilderness. 

 
38. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Appabhai and Anr. v. 

State of Gujarat reported in AIR 1988 SC 696 has also discussed this issue.  

"It is no doubt true that the prosecution has not been able to 
produce any independent witness to the incident that took place 
at the bus stand. There must have been several of such 
witnesses. But the prosecution case cannot be thrown out or 
doubted on that ground alone. Experience reminds us that 
civilized people are generally insensible when a crime is 
committed even in their presence. They withdraw both from the 
victim and the vigilant. They keep themselves away from the court 
unless it is inevitable. They think that crime like civil dispute is 
between two individuals or parties and they should not involve 
themselves. This kind of apathy of the general public is indeed 
unfortunate but it is there, everywhere whether in village life, 
towns or cities. One cannot ignore this handicap with which the 
investigation agency has to discharge its duties. The court, 
therefore, instead of doubting the prosecution case for want of 
independent witnesses must consider the broad spectrum or the 
prosecution version and search for the nugget of truth with due 
regard to probability if any, suggested by the accused."  
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39. Thus, I do not think that the absence of local and independent 

witnesses can be made a decisive factor to vitiate the entire seizure. 

 
40. The learned defence counsel has also invoked Clause 13 of the Order 

of 2000. The learned counsel has argued that the prosecution has not proved the 

authorization of the search and seizure carried out by the PWs.  

 
41. Now, as per Clause 13 of the Order, any officer of the Central and the 

State Government not below the rank of Inspector duly authorised by a general 

or a special order, by the Central Government or the State Government, as the 

case may be or any officer of a Government Oil Company not below the rank of 

Sales Officer, authorised by the Central Government may search any place and 

seize stocks of LPG gas.  

 
42. In relation to the instant case, it is clear that the search and seizure 

was conducted by the inspectors of the enforcement branch of the department of 

Food and Civil Supplies. And they have deposed that they were acting on the 

orders of The Deputy Director, Food and Civil Supplies. As such, I find no 

illegality on their part for conducting the search and seizure. 

 
43. That being said, an alarming fact is revealed from the inspection of 

Ext-2. A simple glance at Ext-2 reveals that the particulars of the accused were 

written either by a different person or at a later period. It is apparent that the 

hand written seizure list was prepared first and the particulars were entered later 

in the blank spaces. Hence, in some places the alignments of the particulars do 

not match and in a couple of places, the particulars had to be squeezed in to the 

limited space. The handwriting also differs considerably. 

 
44. This fact puts the entire seizure list and by consequence, the entire 

seizure process in doubt. The lack of independent witness which otherwise would 

not have vitiated the seizure also springs back to surface questioning the legality 

and genuineness of the entire seizure process. 

 
45. The learned Assistant Public Prosecutor has attempted to camouflage 

this failure of the prosecution by raising the point that the burden of proof is 
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upon the accused to disprove that he has not violated the clauses of the Order of 

2000. 

 
46. On this point, let me first go through Section 14 of Essential 

Commodities Act, which reads as under: 

"14. Burden of proof in certain cases - Whenever a person is 
prosecuted for contravening any order made under section 3 
which prohibits him from doing any act or being in possession of a 
thing without lawful authority or without a permission, licence or 
other document, the burden of proving that he has such authority, 
permit, licence or other documents shall be on him." 

47. However, let me point out that in the instant case, the prosecution 

has not managed to prove that the accused was the owner/proprietor of the 

restaurant. As such, this court cannot hold that the domestic cylinders seized 

from the restaurant were being used under the control and authority of the 

accused.  

 
48. In such a situation, Section 14 of The Essential Commodities Act 

cannot be invoked to saddle the accused with the burden of disproving the 

prosecution’s case. Hence, it is quite clear that the arguments of the prosecution 

are devoid of merit. 

 
Decision 
 
49. In light of the aforesaid discussion, it appears that the prosecution’s 

case is characterized by discrepancies and inconsistencies right from the seizure 

of the domestic cylinders to the prosecution’s failure to prove that the accused 

owned or managed the restaurant or that it was at his instruction that domestic 

cylinders were used without authorization for commercial purpose.  

 
50. As such, I am of the opinion that the prosecution has failed to 

establish beyond reasonable doubt that the accused has contravened clauses 

7(1)(c) and 3(1)(c) of the Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Regulation of Supply and 

Distribution) Order, 2000 and thereby committed an offence punishable under 

section 7 of the Essential Commodities Act,1955. 



12 
 

ORDER 

51. Situated thus, the accused, Sri Uttam Roy is acquitted of the charge 

under section 7 of The Essential Commodities Act and set at liberty forthwith. His 

bail bonds are extended for 6 (six) months as per section 437-A, CrPC. 

52. Let the items, which were seized in connection with this case, be 

forfeited to the Government as per section 7(1)(b) of Essential Commodities Act, 

1955, in due course. 

     Given in my hand and under the seal of this court on this the 27th day 

of March, 2017. 

 

 

Typed By Me:                             (Sri Sarfraz Nawaz) 

Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kamrup (M) 
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APPENDIX 

 

A.  Prosecution Witnesses : 

PW-1: Sri Krishnamoni Das 

PW-2: Smti Biju Bordoloi Terang 

PW-3: Sri Ganesh Boro 

PW-4: Sri Sanjib Kalita 

 

 

B.   Defence Witnesses     : 

None 

 

 

C. Prosecution Exhibits : 

Ext-1:   Seizure List  

Ext-2:   Offence Report 

Ext-3:   Zimma Nama 

 
 
 
D. Defence Exhibits  : 

None 

 

 

Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kamrup (M) 

 

 


